
mildmominggreetedusfor theopeningof the
new season.Our hosts,Witney RR put on an

excellent show, having coped with a last minute
changeof coursewhenthefamiliarfieldWiththewa-
ter splashandsteephill wasclosed.The altemative
provideda gentleclimbto the ridgefollowedby a
longfastdescent.Thewelldrainedgroundhadcoped
well with the rainsandthegoingwaseasywith very
little mud.Wltneys effortswererewardedwith a re-
cord turn out for the senior races. We ran out of
disks for both the men's and women's races.Many
thanksto all theWitneyclubandtheirmarshallsfor a
great day.

Thanks from the results service go to the following
clubswho haveprovidedmembershiplistswith dates
of billh on paperor on disk: Abingdon,Banbury,
Eynsham,Headington,Hook Nortoru Oxford City,
WhiteHorse,Witney.This informationconsiderably
helpsthe processof decodingthe envelopes.In the
caseof adiscrepancywe haveusedthedatafrom the
club list ratherthan the envelope.

Mike Hurd, Woodstock's over 50 star, sticks dose
to Banburys Simon Pritchard on the first descent.
Simonpulledaway but Mikeheldon for third.

RESULTS
Round 1

Ascott-under-
Wychwood
3 November 1966

ArT&rs ResB SeMce,

Last years champ, Derek Green, has time to wave
on his way to victory, although after opening an

early lead he was hotly pursued by Simon Pritchard.

ROUND 2 Sunday 1December 1996
First Race 10.00am

Location:Kirtlington Park, Polo Field
Host Club:Bicester AC.
Directions: From the A34 take the

Bletchingdon/lslip turn. Turn R in Bletchingdon
and go through Kirtlington. Turn R at North
end of village. Polo ground entrance is on right.
The A4095 Witney to Bicester road leads
through Kirtlington.
Parking: Adjacent to start/finish. There may
be a small fee.

Course: Flat park plus woodlandtracks.New
two lap coursefor themen.Suitablefor spikes.
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RACE 1 - Ull Boys
Round 2 - Ascott-u-W

13 J.Goodall
14 c.Wilson
15 S.Dou

Abn
Abn
Wit

10.17
10.36
10.52

13 T.Doole
14 A.Dewar
15 J Pitts

M.Chard16
17 P.Timmins

Ban
Abn
Wit
Wit
Abn

U15
U15
l.J15
1.115
U15

24.45
25.10

25.23
25.37
25.541

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

T .Austin
P.Castle
E.Chaffe
J.Griffiths
A.Briscoe
C.Adams
R.Kettles
G.Petts
S.Bates

10 SPutt

Oxf
oxf
Ban
Hed
Whh
Wit
Bic
Wit
Wit
Wit
Wit
Wit
Oxf
Oxf
Kid
Oxf
Wit

4.44
4.45
4.49
4.52
5.03
5.11
5.17
5.20
5.30

5.34
5.39
5.44
5.48
5.43
6.02
7.44

Race 4 - U13 & U15 Girts
Teams

Round 1 - Ascott-u-W
1
2
3

4
5

6

7

Oxford City A
Radley Ladies A

10
17
39
44
46

47

52

RACE 6 - Women
Teams

Round 1 - Ascott-u-W

TeamsRadley Ladies
Bicester
Oxford City
Abingdon
Banbu

B

B

J.Williamson
A.Miles
J.Carter
l. Castle
J.Fogg
C.Cooper
A.Jones

Individual
Round 1 - Ascott-u-W

RACE 2- Ull Girls
Round 1 - Ascott-u-W

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

F.Briscoe
R.Candlin
S.Newport
D.Barrow
R.Bolton
K.Head
J.Smith
J.Afford
D.Bates

U15

U13
U15
U13
U13
U13
U13
LJ15

8.32
8.45
8.51
8.58
9.10
9.23
9.33
9.50
9.55

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
II
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

S.Molyneux
M.Witliams
L.Newport
H.Thome
K. Bolton

E.Ridley
H.AviI
R.Taylor
L. Boume
H.Carter
Disk Lost
F.Lanham
I—Sutton
A. Dunn
N.Jakeman
H.Storer
N.Webber
G.Cooper

Rad
Oxf
Oxf

oxf
Wit
Oxf
Rad

Rad
Oxf

Rad
Oxf
Bic
Rad

Wit
Oxf
Oxf

4.23
4.23
4.28
4.42

4.48
4.57
4.58
4.59
5.02
5.06
5.20
522
5.36
5.42
5.43

5.51

6.16

10 N.candlin
E.Gottwald11

12 D.Layboume
13 V.Riley
14 LO'Keefe
15 C.Timms

K.Mitchell16
17 N.Plateau
18 R.Brenton

S. Howkins19
20 A.Hill

L.Filshie21

Whh U15

U15 10.31

U13 1122
U13 11.36
U13 11.41

Whh U15

Oxf
Oxf
Rad
Oxf
Rad
Rad
Rad
Ban
Oxf
Abn
Bic
Rad
Oxf
Bic
Abn
Bic
Rad
Rad
Abn
Ban

9.58013
U13 10.00
U15 10.07
013 10.13
U15 10.14

U13 10.49
U13 10.58
U13 11.00

1
2=

2=
4

5

6
7
8

9
10
11
12
13

14
15

16

17

18
19

20
21=
21 z

23

Oxford City
Cirencester

Witney
Headington
Witney
Radley Ladies
Banbury
Headington
Cherwell
Abingdon
Cirencester
Hook Norton

Witney
Abingdon
White Horse
Bicester

Eynsham
Headington
Hook Norton
Cherwell

Headington
Witney
Abingdon

A
A

A
A

B

A
B
A
A
B

A
c
B

c
B
B

D
D
c

18
25
25
36
56

74
75
82

85
97
99

103
133
140

146
148

149
155
173

174

190
190

213

Individual
Round 1 - Ascot-u-W

RACE 5- U15&U17Boys
Teams

Round 1 - Ascott-u-WRACE 3 - U13 Bo
Teams

Round 1 - Ascott-u-W

1
2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18

20
21

23
24

27

C.Bourke
M.McGeorge
A.Keen
W.Jones
A.Briscoe
K.Caffel
S.Wolanski
L.Godding

Cir
Wit
Hed
Cir
Oxf
Oxf

Oxf
Whh
Rad
Wit
Hed
Ban
Wit
Ban
Hkn
Wit
Oxf
Kid
Wit
Cir
Wit
Hed
Hed
Chw
Cir
Abn
Bic

s
s
s
s

J
VI

s

20.59
21.39
21.53
22.07
22.10
22.12
22.15
22.20

1

2
3

4
5
6

1
2
3
4

5
6
7

8
9

11
12

Bicester

Banbury
Abingdon
Bicester
Oxford City
Witney

A

B

13

18
26
37

41
49

G. Brown
10 S.Pitts

J.Choulerton
K.Shaw
J.Ashton
M.Buzzard
C.Petersson
P.Mason
G.Heuter
S.Donohoe

19 D.Wilson
M.Campbell
J.Watson

22 N.Eckardt
L.Dennis
C.Dixon

25 R.Hill
26 H.OShea

A.Curson

U17 22.30
1 Witney
2 Abingdon
3 Witney

A

Individual
Round 1 - Ascott-u-W

Individual

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9

10

33
43

8.16

8.40
8.54
9.04
9.09
9.19
9.32
9.33
9.36
9.50
9.59
10.10

Round 1 -
D.Beckett
M.Curson
A.Flynn
N.Wright
A.Burkitt
L.Thomhill
M.Mitchell

D.Prickett
R.Williams

10 B.Nash
N. Clarke
K.Bowerman

Ascott-u-W
M.Ashton
M.Butler
B.Moreton
C.Miles
A.Smith

P.Hughes
O.Vidal
S. Webber
T.Wright

Wit

Oxf
Oxf
Wit
Wit

Abn
Cir
Oxf
Ban
Oxf
Oxf
Wit

Ban
Bic
Bic
Ban
Abn

Abn
Bic
Bic
Bic
Oxf
Oxf

2

U17
U17
U15
U17
017

U15
U15
1317
U17
U15
U15

19.54
20.21
20.42
21.06
21.38
21.40
21.41
22.14
22.51
22.54
22.56

24.44

s
VI

s
s
s

s
s

VI
s
s

22.36
22.39
22.57
23.05
23.08
23.18
23.23
23.38
23.52
23.53
24.34
24.36

24.55
25.02
25.08

10 B.Kelsey
11 D.Bellinger
12 1.Duester

U17 25.22
V2 25.28
s 25.38
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29
30
31

3
34
35

38
39
40
41

43
44
45

47
48

49

51

57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

67
68

70
71

74
75
76

28 E.Welsh

B.LIoyd
E.Hussey
H.Nevard

2 P.Booth
J. Hale
M.Richards
J.Cave

36 R.Fulford
37 W.Wilson

F.Collings

Hed
Chw
Rad
Hed
Chw
Wit
Abn
Rad
Cir
Abn
Cir

s
s
VI
s
s
s
s

V2
s

VI
VI
VI
s
s
VI
s
VI

s
s
VI

VI
VI
s

VI
VI

VI

s

s
s
s
s
s

25.48
25.50
25.52
26.01
26.06
26.17
26.32
26.35
26.35

26.59
27.06
27.10
27.20
27.21
27.23
27.24
27.26
27.32
27.34
28.01
28.19
28.21
28.28
28.38
28.45
28.51
28.54
28.55
29.12
29.17
29.29
30.00

30.24
30.42
30.59
31.12
31.36
32.32
33.31
36.09
36.11
36.14
36.46

36.49
37.07
37.46

Individual Men
Round 1 - Ascott-u-W

P.Manning-Press Abn
R.Thomas
R.Britton

42 P.Whitlock
J.Stracken
G.Cross
C.Cleghom

46 R.Mayall
T.Mclnemey
K.Williamson
S.Smith

50 G.Smith
J.Stevens
C.Card'Gilbert
M. Brown

54 D.Hailey
55 J.Hill
56 J.Read

J. Edwards
J.Mitchell
C.Green
M.Tinson
L.Hopkins
L.Leaver
M .Jones
M.Sayer
P.Gough

66 P.Read
K.Kukainis
L. Macaskill

69 S.McCabe
S.Webber
J. Billington
K.Spiers
D.Butler
C.Stanley
H.Deakin
J.Deacon

Wit
Hkn
Eyn
Chw
Bic
Rad
Abn
Hkn
Eyn
Ban

Cir
Hed
Hed
Hkn
Abn
Hed
Hkn
Chw

Eyn
Wit

Wit
Hkn
Whh
Wit
Wit
Hed
Ban
Hed
Hkn
Abn

Abn
Abn
Chw
Chw
Whh
Wit

Dave Wheeler, Oxford City, starts

his quest for the Vet 1 title with a
convincing 10th place.

RACE 7-Men
Teams

Round 1 - Ascott-u-W
Division 1 Teams

1
2
3
4

5
6
7
8

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8
9

10
11

12
13
14

15
16

17
18

19

20

21

Woodstock

White Horse
Oxford City
Witney
Headington
Cirencester
Banbury
Bicester

Points
97
115
157
204
296
457

519
546

Division 2 Teams

Abingdon
Oxford City
Kidlington
Eynsham
Witney
Hook Norton
White Horse

Headington
Cirencester

Abingdon
Cherwell

Witney
Woodstock

Cirencester

Headington
Bicester

Abingdon
Kidlington
Witney
Eynsham
Headington

A
B
A

A
B

A
B

B
B

B

c
B

430

495
524
599

600
621
645
687
798
807

816

955
976

1,111
1,129
1,141
1,197
1,222
1,298
1 ,325
1 ,425

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43

44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

D.Green
S.Pritchard
M.Hurd
C.Thompson
G.Dell
A.Lock
R.Shipway
D.Ashton
N.Baimbridge
D.Wheeler
P.Jegou
P.Smith

T.Taylor
S. Tavener
R.Parsons
J. Griffiths
J.McCarthy
C.James
I-Robinson
V.Walker

J.Exley
P.Wiltshire
R.Gardiner
A.Tilsley
J.Lennox

D.Wright
R.price
G. Tucker
D.Clark
R. Treadwell
T.Hunn

D.Wright
C.Armstrong
J.Cooke
G.Richards
G. Sutherland
T.Richardson
T.Glare
K.Bell
J.Dubber
J.Ashton
P.coy
L.Haines
S.Whitton
J.Schutterlin
M.Creasey
W.Atkinson
A. Gleeson
D.Rapson
P.Glices
S.Williamson
I.Avery
N.Rutter
D.Gavaghan
M.Hailey
J. Liversedge
S. Derrick
D.Breaker
M.Kilcoyne
S. Winter
M.Dunmore
J.Moss
P.GrimsdaIe
G.Jennings

Whh S
Ban s
Wds
Oxf s
Wds s

sWit
Wds s
Wds s
Hkn s
Oxf
Whh s

sWhh
Whh s
Hed s

sWit
Hed s
Wit s
Whh S
Ban s
Wds s
Oxf VI

sKid
sWds
sHkn
JHed

Whh s
Oxf VI

sChw
Oxf
Oxf VI
Wds s
Cir s

sWit
Whh s

VIAbn
Oxf s

sAbn
sWds

Oxf VI
Cir

SWit
Ban VI

VIWit
Bor s
Whh V2

VIEyn
Hed VI

sOxf
Wit s

sChw
sWhh

Bic
sAbn

G.Dell, Woodstock, maintained this
narrow margin over Tony Lock, Wit,

Abingdon Amblers Results Service

Hkn
Bic
Cir

Eyn
Oxf
Oxf
Bic
Kid
Oxf
Kid

s
VI
VI
s
VI
VI
s

s
VI
s

31.45
32.00
32.20
32.32
32.38
32.41
32.46
32.55
33.06
33.21
33.25
33.33
33.37
33.40
33.45
33.49
33.53
33.55
34.03
34.10
34.13
34.22
34.23
34.26
34.34
34.34
34.36

34.39
34.47
34.52
34.53
34.55
35.03
35.07
35.11
35.19
35.22
35.35
35.39
35.46
35.49
35.50
35.53
35.55
36.00
36.02
36.03
36.16
36.18
36.22
36.28
36.37
36.45
36.53
36.56
36.57
37.00
37.01
37.02
37.02
37.05
37.06
37.08
37.11

3
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Ild

Newly promoted Woodstock
packed well for the team title.
Richard Shipway (7) has Dave

Ashton (8) in his sights.

J.McGuigan107
108 C.Cusack

D.Edwards109
A. Whitlock110
P. Timmins111

112 C.Roche
113 R.Wootton
114 D.Ruddick
115 R.Britton
116 C.Evans
117 T.Bowtell

A.Caston118
119 C.Noble
120 H.Morris

C.MacKenzie121
M.Reynolds122
N. Brown123
S.Moulder124

125 J.Oliver
J.Hinchcliffe126

127 A.Hendry
128 T.Collings
129 T.Witts
130 J. Thornhill
131 c.0'Hare

W.Brown132
C.King133
T.Payne134

135 R.Cox
136 A.Chapple
137 R.Blencowe
138 W.Sayer
139 R.Parkinson

M.Stead140
141 S.Hopkins
142 J.Brain

C.Jones143
144 C.Batts
145 A.Bums
146 P.Thomas
147 D.Knight
148 W.Devenish

C.Brooks149
150 R.May
151 W. Bowers

K.Villiers152
153 T.Cullen
154 P.Boyd

Whh VI
Whh

sCir
Eyn VI

VIAbn
Ban s
Hed J

VICir
VIWit

Chw
Abn s

VIBic
sChw

Eyn VI
Abn
Oxf VI
Kid s
Cir VI

VIAbn
VIAbn

Wit VI
Cir s
Hed
Whh s
Cir
Hed
Wit VI

SWhh
Hed VI
Cir s

sHkn
Wit
Abn s

sAbn
Wit s
Hkn s

SWhh
Kid S

Eyn s
Wit VI
Bic VI
Bic VI
Wds
Cir

SAbn
Hed
Kid V2

JWhh

39.12
39.17
39.20
39.22
39.22
39.24
39.24
39.24
39.30
39.32
39.36
39.38
39.40
39.44
39.51
39.53
40.00
40.08
40.13
40.19
40.20
40.26
40.30
40.32
40.33
40.33
40.39
40.41
40.45
40.46
40.46
40.48
40.49
40.59
41.01
41.08
41.18
41.23
41.24

41.30
41.36

41.38
41.39
41.41
41.46
41.48
41.5

41.52
41.54
41.59
42.01

42.04
42.07
42.09
42.13
42.17
42.24
42.25
42.25
42.28
42.33
42.40
42.53
42.57
42.58
42.59
43.02

174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214

B.Healey
R.Dainty
N.Lambert
G. Roberts
A.Lever
D.Leigh
P.Ralph
T. Thome
J.Maxted
M.Boswell
T.Moore
B.Page
T.Langrish
P.Dunn

G.Leaver

l.Rapley
J.Moore
G.Pickup
R.Hill
J. Tumer
S.McMinn
P.Griffiths
A.Vincent
D.Edelsten
A.Upstone
N.Deacon
D.Jenkerson
K.Baker
C.Mitchell
G.Fogg
A.Creasey
B.Hay
S.Eaton
B.Manley
R.Keylock
A.Millbank
R.Buswell
R.Clarke
M.Baker
P.O'Keefe
A.Stirling

Hkn
Chw
Bic
Eyn
Wit
Wit
Bic
Wds

Chw
Hed
Bic
Kid
Bic
Hkn
Hed
Hed
Bic
Cir
Abn
Hed
Cir
Ban
Cir
Hkn
Wit
Oxf
Eyn
Abn
Kid
Eyn
Wit
Wit
Ban
Wit
Wit
Hed
Eyn
Hed
Oxf
Wit

VI
VI

VI

VI
VI
VI
VI
VI
s
s

s
s

s

VI
VI
VI
VI

VI
S

VI
VI

43.02
43.03
43.07
43.20
43.24
43.24
43.25
43.25
43.28
43.32
43.32
43.44
43.46
43.49
43.53
43.59
44.07
44.21
44.38
45.24
45.50
45.58
45.59
46.08
46.16
46.27
46.39
46.40
46.44
47.04
47.10
47.11
47.23
47.47
47.55
48.25
49.06
50.17
50.32
50.58
52.06

5
66

67
68

69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

81
82
83
4
5

86
87
88
89
90
91
92

93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

05

106

G.Smith
C.Moralee

p.Kyberd
A.Garner
R.Priest
N.Ponting
G.Chapman
T.Marvan
B.Burlingham
M.Rasgauski
D.Adams
T.Greenland
M.Shipway
J. Woods
R.Wilson
T.Bradford
J.Hutchins
R.Ferris
D. Kukainis
J.McGowan
M.Fallows
A.Mayall
S.Taylor
T. Rawson
L.Martin
B.Moore
P.Chivers
T.Curry
M.Davies
M.McPeak
p. Read
E.Robinson
K.Marrison
K.Chard
P. Bowden
T .Stevens
R.Spiers
K.Gleeson
N. Dolden
R.Langton
C.Cassidy
G.Hill

Ban
Wit
Kid

Abn

Whh

Cir

Wit
Abn
Abn
Wds
Bic
Wit
Hkn
Eyn
Cir
Ban
Kid
Cir
Abn

Eyn

Cir
Wit
Bic
Cir
Hed
Wit
Hed
Hed
Eyn
Wit
Wit

Cir
Abn
Kid
Bic
Oxf
Bic
Abn

s
s

s
VI

VI
VI
VI

VI
s
s
VI

VI
VI
s
s

s

s

s
s

VI
s
s

s
s

s
VI

37.13
37.17
37.19
37.25
37.26
37.27
37.28
37.30
37.34
37.36
37.39
37.45
37.46
37.48
38.03
38.05

38.09
38.13
38.19
38.21
38.24
38.25
38.27
38.27
38.27
38.29
38.36
38.37
38.37
38.37
38.37
38.38
38.46
38.46
38.55
38.59
38.59
39.03
39.07
39.10
39.10
39.10

155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173

K.Morgan
N. Crutch
B.Wheat

P.Jennings
J. Roulstone
S.Ward
M.Kale
A.Read
M.Collins
J. Meredith
D.Cook
l.Pople
C. Pinder
T.Willson
P.Denney
R.Stockting
D.Mclntosh
P.Creasey
J.Hope

Wit
Wds
Abn
Kid
Chw
Wds
Wit
Cir
Kid
Cir
Cir
Cir
Oxf
Cir
Chw
Wit
Hed
Eyn
Hed

4

VI
S
VI

VI
VI

VI
s
s
s
s
VI

s

s

Oxford's Carl Thompson secured
fourth place.
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